Except for service outages caused by Customer, third party services or service outages for scheduled maintenance, 
upgrades, or repairs (“Scheduled Maintenance”), CC will ensure that (i) the Services will operate and be available to 
Customer at or above 99.99% availability twenty-four (24) hours per day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per 
year (the "Availability Standard"), as calculated for each calendar month.  CC will use i ts  best  e f fo r ts  to  notify 
Customer at least seven (7) days in advance of any Scheduled Maintenance.  The Services may also become 
unavailable from an unexpected material error or malfunction during which Customer or an Authorized User is unable